

45 007

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. 66,178

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAR 18 1986

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, et al.

Appellants,

v.

DADE COUNTY CONSUMER ADVOCATE'S OFFICE, et al.

Appellees.

Appeal from the District Court of Appeal,
First District

LIST OF APPELLEES

William B. Schultz
Alan B. Morrison
Public Citizen Litigation Group
Suite 700
2000 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 755-3704

Mary Charlotte McCall
226 W. Pensacola Street
Suite 100
Post Office Box 11214
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
(904) 224-3039

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <u>The Sale of Insurance in Florida</u> <u>and the Statutory Scheme</u>	2
B. <u>Related Proceedings and Proceedings</u> <u>Below</u>	5
ARGUMENT	9
THE ANTI-REBATE STATUTES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	9
A. <u>This Court Has Carefully Reviewed</u> <u>Economic Protection Statutes Such</u> <u>As These And Required That They</u> <u>Substantially And Reasonably Promote</u> <u>The Public Welfare</u>	11
B. <u>The Anti-Rebate Statutes Have No</u> <u>Relationship To The Public Welfare.</u>	19
1. <u>The Department of Insurance Has</u> <u>Not Identified Any Purpose of</u> <u>the Anti-Rebate Statutes Which</u> <u>Serves the Public Welfare.</u>	20
2. <u>The Anti-Rebate Statutes Are</u> <u>Detrimental to the Welfare of</u> <u>the Public.</u>	29
C. <u>The Authorities Relied On By The Depart-</u> <u>ment And Its Amici Are Inapposite.</u>	32
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Belk-James, Inc. v. Nuzum,</u> 358 So.2d 174 (Fla. 1978)	15
<u>Blumenthal v. Department of Insurance,</u> 375 So.2d 910 (1977)	5, 9
<u>Brewer v. Insurance Commissioner and</u> <u>Treasurer,</u> 392 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	34
<u>Calvin Phillips & Co. v. Fishback,</u> 84 Wash. 124, 146 P. 181 (1915)	34
<u>Carroll v. State,</u> 361 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1978)	15, 16
<u>Castlewood International Corp. v. Wynne,</u> 294 So.2d 321 (Fla. 1974)	14, 18
<u>City of New Orleans v. Dukes,</u> 427 U.S. 297, 96 S.Ct. 2513, 44 L.Ed.2d 511 (1976)	16
<u>Coca-Cola, Food Division v.</u> 406 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1981)	13, 15
<u>Collignon v. Larson,</u> 145 So.2d 246 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	34
<u>Commonwealth v. Morningstar,</u> 144 Pa. 102, 22 A. 867 (1891)	35
<u>Dade County Consumer Advocate's Office v.</u> <u>Department of Insurance,</u> No. 81-5943 (Cir. Ct. Dade County 1981)	6-7, 9
<u>Dade County Consumer Advocate's Office v.</u> <u>Department of Insurance,</u> 457 So.2d 495, 498 (Fla. 1984)	passim
<u>Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh,</u> 355 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1978)	23
<u>Florida Board of Pharmacy v. Webb's City, Inc.,</u> 219 So.2d 681 (Fla. 1969)	13
<u>German Alliance Insurance Co. v. Lewis,</u> 233 U.S. 389, 34 S.Ct. 612, 58 L.Ed. 1011 (1914)	33

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Horsemen's Benev. Ass'n v. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering,</u> 397 So.2d 692 (Fla. 1981)	12, 17, 18
<u>Larson v. Lesser,</u>	13, 14
106 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1958)	
<u>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.,</u>	15
296 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	
<u>Leonard v. American Life & Annuity Co.,</u>	35
139 Ga. 274, 77 S.E. 41 (1913)	
<u>Lineberger v. Domino Canning Co.,</u>	8
68 So.2d 357 (Fla. 1953)	
<u>Liquor Store, Inc. v. Continental Distilling Corp.,</u>	11, 19-20
40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. People,</u>	34
209 Ill. 42, 70 N.E. 643 (1904)	
<u>Mills Laboratories, Inc. v. Eckerd,</u>	20
73 So.2d 680 (Fla. 1954)	
<u>Morey v. Doud,</u>	16
354 U.S. 457, 77 S.Ct. 1344, 1 L.Ed.2d 1485 (1957)	
<u>O'Gorman & Young v. Hartford Fire Insurance Co.,</u>	32
282 U.S. 251, 51 S.Ct. 130, 75 L.Ed. 324 (1931)	
<u>Osborn v. Ozlin,</u>	33
310 U.S. 53, 60 S.Ct. 758, 84 L.Ed. 1074 (1940)	
<u>People v. Formosa,</u>	35
30 N.E. 492 (N.Y. 1892)	
<u>People v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.,</u>	35
252 Ill. 398, 96 N.E. 1049 (1911)	
<u>Perry Trading Co. v. City of Tallahassee,</u>	14
128 Fla. 424, 174 So. 854 (1937)	
<u>Pickerill v. Schott,</u>	36
55 So.2d 716 (Fla. 1951), <u>cert. denied,</u> 344 U.S. 815, 73 S.Ct. 9, 97 L.Ed. 634 (1952)	
<u>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hospital Corp.,</u>	16
403 So.2d 365 (Fla. 1981)	

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rabin v. Conner</u> ,	14
174 So.2d 721 (Fla. 1965)	
<u>Rideout v. Mars</u> ,	34
99 Miss. 199, 54 So. 801 (1911)	
<u>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</u> ,	16
431 So.2d 204 (Fla., 1st DCA 1983)	
<u>Seagram-Distillers Corp. v. Ben Greene, Inc.</u> ,	20
54 So.2d 235 (Fla. 1951)	
<u>Shortridge v. Hipolito Co.</u> ,	35
114 Ca. 682, 300 P. 467 (Dist Ct. App. 1931)	
<u>Stadnik v. Shell's City, Inc.</u> ,	13, 18
140 So.2d 871 (Fla. 1962)	
<u>State ex rel. Vars v. Knott</u> ,	35-36
135 Fla. 206, 184 So. 752 (1938)	
<u>State v. Leone</u> ,13
118 So.2d 781 (Fla. 1960)	
<u>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</u> ,	33
53 U.S.L.W. 4186 (U.S. Feb. 26, 1985)	
<u>United States Fidelity & Guarantee Corp. v. Dept. of Insurance</u> ,	15
453 So.2d 1353 (Fla. 1984)	
<u>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</u> ,	16
372 U.S. 726, 58 S.Ct. 778, 82 L.Ed. 1234 (1936)	
<u>Utah Ass'n of Life Underwriters v. Mountain S.L. Ins. Co.</u> ,	34
58 Utah 579, 200 P. 673 (1921)	
<u>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</u> ,	7-8, 23
425 U.S. 748, 96 S.Ct. 1817, 48 L.Ed. 2d 346 (1976)	
<u>Western Wood M. & M. Prod. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</u> ,	34
280 Or. 623, 572 P.2d 1004 (1977)	
<u>Williams v. State</u> ,	8
386 So.2d 538, 541 n.6 (Fla. 1980)	

Constitution and Statutes: Page

Florida Constitution:

Article I, § 9 2, 11

Article VIII, § 6 5

Dade County Code, § 2-25.2(a) 5, 6

Florida Statutes (1984):

§ 90.104(1)(a) 8

§ 90.202(5) 9

§ 624.01, et seq. 2

§ 626.121 3

§ 626.611(11) 4, 5

§ 626.6215(5)(b) 5

§ 626.951 4

§ 626.9521 23

§ 626.9541(1)(g) 4, 22, 23

§ 626.9541(1)(h) 5, 6

Miscellaneous:

Hearings on Insurance Agent Commission
Deregulation, Before the Subcommittee on
General Oversight of the House Committee
on Small Business, 97th Cong.,
1st Sess. (1981) 25, 26-28, 30

Kulp, C. and Hall, J., Casualty
Insurance (4th ed. 1968) 29

Report of the Joint Committee of the Senate
and Assembly of the State of New York to
Investigate and Examine Into the Business
and Affairs of Life Insurance Companies
Doing Business in the State of New York,
Vol. VII (1906) 24

Tribe, L., American Constitutional Law (1978) 16

U.S. Department of Justice, The Pricing
and Marketing of Insurance (1977) 3, 8, 29,
30, 31-32

1977 Op. Att'y Gen. Fla. 077-139
(December 30, 1977) 18-19
